
 

 
 

Meeting: General Licensing and Registration Committee 

Members: Councillors Tim Grogan (Chair), Kevin Foster (Vice-Chair), 
Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Derek Bastiman, 
Philip Broadbank, Barbara Brodigan, John Cattanach, 
Felicity Cunliffe-Lister, Stephanie Duckett, Richard Foster, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Mike Jordan, Andrew Lee, 
John Mann, Andy Paraskos, Jack Proud, Mike Schofield, 
Subash Sharma, Andy Solloway, Roberta Swiers, 
Malcolm Taylor, Angus Thompson and Peter Wilkinson. 

Date: Monday, 11th November, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Grand Meeting Room, County Hall, Northallerton DL7 
8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee, 
details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North Yorkshire 
Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of 
the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  We ask that any 
recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, inclding the nature of those interests. 

 
4.   Public participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to St John Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer and supplied 
the 
[...]
l Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk or democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
1 November 2024 

Page 2

mailto:stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Derek Bastiman, 
Philip Broadbank, Barbara Brodigan, Felicity Cunliffe-Lister, Stephanie Duckett, Kevin Foster, 
Richard Foster, Robert Heseltine, George Jabbour (as a substitute for Councillor Roberta Swiers), 
Mike Jordan, Andrew Lee, John Mann, Andy Paraskos, Jack Proud and Subash Sharma. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Greg White. 
 
Officers present: Gareth Bentley, Simon Fisher, St John Harris and Laura Venn. 
 
Apologies: Councillors John Cattanach, Roberta Swiers and Malcolm Taylor.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
7 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

8 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

9 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

10 Public participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

11 Adoption of an Inclusive Service Plan focused on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing 
 
Considered   
 
The report of the Corporate Director - Environment in respect of a new Inclusive Service 
Plan in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 
 
Introducing the report, the Head of Licensing explained the background to the draft 
Inclusive Service Plan which had arisen from the council’s responsibilities under the 
Equality Act 2010, the Executive’s commitment from February 2023 to develop such a 
Plan, and Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance issued by the 
Department for Transport in November 2023.  Further, in September 2023, the council 
commissioned a research project into wheelchair accessibility to support the development Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

of an Inclusive Service Plan. The research revealed a likely shortage of licensed 
wheelchair accessible vehicles based on anecdotal evidence and supported by 
comparisons with national data.   
 
The proposals in the report stopped short of imposing a mandatory wheelchair accessible 
requirement on all licensed vehicles; instead seeking to achieve the desired outcome by 
less burdensome means on operators.  This would be by introducing a new requirement 
for all hackney carriage vehicles to be either wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) or 
zero emission vehicles (ZEVs) (thereby having regard to DEFRA’s Air Quality Strategy), 
whilst not extending this requirement to private hire vehicles. 
 
Members of the committee then discussed the report and asked questions.  Key points 
made were as follows: 

 Of 777 licensed hackney carriage vehicles, 69 were WAVs and 10 were ZEVs 

 Of 863 licensed private hire vehicles, 40 were WAVs and 10 were ZEVs 

 Geographical distribution of WAVs varied considerably across the county e.g. 

15.8% in Selby district and 4.5% in Harrogate district 

 The report relied primarily on the recent research commissioned and anecdotal 

evidence from liaising with disability action groups.  Complaints data was not 

available, but expectations among wheelchair users of obtaining a licensed WAV 

were very low and therefore many users would expect to address their transport 

needs by other means outside the licensing regime 

 Members were concerned that there was no data on the number of wheelchair 

users in the county and that the research commissioned was based on national 

statistics.  For some disabled people their disability did not affect their mobility so 

they could use non-WAVs. 

 The proposals in the report sought to increase WAVs to meet the undersupply 

whilst achieving a mixed fleet 

 Some drivers in the Harrogate area returned their WAV licences when under the 

harmonisation of licensing policy it no longer became a requirement in the 

Harrogate area for newly licensed vehicles to be WAVs.  This illustrated the point 

that it was less profitable for operators to provide WAVs, so other measures 

needed to be identified to encourage their use 

 The draft policy was the first step ahead of a consultation process with taxi 

operators and other stakeholders 

 Members suggested that more work could be done in preparing the draft policy to 

consider possible incentives to encourage operators to adopt WAVs, to benchmark 

with comparator local authorities and identify best practice, to quantify the cost 

differential between WAV and non-WAVs, to balance the needs of wheelchair 

users with the economic impact on operators, to consider hybrid vehicles in 

addition to ZEVs, and to ensure that the draft policy was not too narrow therefore 

allowing other ideas to be given serious consideration through the public 

consultation 

 
Following the debate it was proposed that a Task and Finish Group of members of the 
committee be established to explore some of the key questions raised in respect of the 
draft Inclusive Service Plan and so address members’ concerns with a view to bringing 
their findings and recommendations back to the committee in due course.  
 
Resolved   
 
That: 
 

(i) a Task and Finish Group of members of the committee be established to explore 

some of the key questions raised in respect of the draft Inclusive Service Plan 
Page 4



 

 

and so address members’ concerns with a view to bringing their findings and 

recommendations back to the committee in due course. 

 

(ii) The committee defer making any recommendations to the Executive pending the 

outcome of the review by the Task and Finish Group. 

 
(iii) Councillors Grogan, Kevin Foster, Brodigan, Jordan, Lee and Mann be appointed 

to the Task and Finish Group. 

 
 

12 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
Considered   
 
The report of the Corporate Director - Environment in respect of a proposal to revise the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Introducing the report, the Head of Licensing noted that given the Inclusive Service Plan 
formed a large part of the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, it 
was not possible to progress the report at this stage. 
 
Members agreed and suggested that the remit of the Task and Finish Group appointed at 
Minute 11 be expanded to consider other potential elements of the revised draft policy, for 
example: 

 Removal of the 10 year age limit on both hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles and replacement with a requirement to meet the Euro 6 emission 
standards 

 Licensing of executive vehicles 

 Installation of CCTV in licensed vehicles 
 
Resolved   
 
that the remit of the Task and Finish Group appointed at Minute 11 be expanded as 
indicated above. 
 
 

13 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.26 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

11 November 2024 
 

Adoption of an Inclusive Service Plan focused on Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Environment 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a proposal to adopt a new Inclusive Service Plan in 

relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing and to make any recommendations to 
the Executive where appropriate. 

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In accordance with section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, North Yorkshire Council must have 

due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate d
[...]
sing unnecessary regulatory burdens where the desired outcomes 
could be achieved by less burdensome means.  

 
3.8 The Council has previously attempted to encourage more wheelchair accessible vehicles to 

be licensed in North Yorkshire by waiving the licence fee and relaxing the age limits on 
WAVs. This approach is in line with the Department for Transport’s Best Practice Guidance 
(November 2023), which recommends that licensing authorities should incentivise the 
uptake of wheelchair accessible vehicles where mandating them would be inappropriate. 
However, the number of hackney carriage WAVs in North Yorkshire remains very low and 
there is no reasonable expectation that this will change without further intervention. 

 
3.9  The Council must have regard to DEFRA’s Air Quality Strategy when exercising functions 

of a public nature that could affect the quality of air. It is recognised that WAVs are still 
predominantly petrol and diesel powered and will have an impact on emissions. There is a 
need to enhance the number of WAVs available in North Yorkshire whilst mitigating any 
potential adverse effects on climate change and air quality.  

 
3.10 The draft ISP therefore recommends introducing a new requirement for all hackney carriage 

vehicles to be either wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) or zero emission vehicles 
(ZEVs). Members should note that the Task and Finish Group has recommended that 
hybrid vehicles also be included within the scope of suitable hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
3.11 The draft ISP does not currently recommend applying the WAV/ZEV requirement to private 

hire vehicles. Unlike hackney carriage vehicles, private hire vehicles are restricted to 
fulfilling pre-booked journeys only, which must be obtained through a licensed private hire 
operator, and therefore any accessibility needs can be discussed at the time of booking. 
The draft ISP recommends introducing new obligations on all private hire operators to 
identify a passeng
[...]

Page 11



 

 

OFFICIAL 

9.2 A balance must be sought to allow the licensed trade to make a reasonable living from their 
business whilst also removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by persons who have 
relevant protected characteristics. The draft ISP is considered a reasonable and 
proportionate approach to ensure that wheelchair users can access taxi services in North 
Yorkshire. 

 
9.3 An Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix C. 
 
10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The draft ISP takes account of government guidance in respect of emission standards and 

the need to transition to zero emission vehicles. 
 
11.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Any policy implications have been considered and addressed within the draft ISP. 
 
12.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 Hackney carriage and private hire services play an important role in transporting members 

of the public safely. Any community safety implications have been considered and 
addressed within the draft ISP. 

 
13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 The Council has committed to developing and maintaining an Inclusive Service Plan and 

the Council must have regard to the Department for Transport’s Best Practice Guidance. 
 

14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

14.1 
 
14.2 
 
 
14.3 

To consider and note the findings of the Task and Finish Group. 
  
To recommend to Executive that the Inclusive Service Plan contained in Appendix A is 
subject to consultation.  
 
After consultation, the responses made, and the findings of the Task and Finish Group be 
considered by the General Licensing and Registration Committee and further 
recommendations be made to the Executive before the final draft of the Inclusive Service 
Plan is adopted. 

  

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Draft Inclusive Service Plan  
Appendix B – Task and Finish Group Findings 
Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance (Department for 
[...]
ently being met by the trade in 
North Yorkshire. 
 

Page 23



Appendix A 

 

OFFICIAL 

54. According to the Department for Transport’s Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best 
Practice Guidance16, licensing authorities should incentivise the uptake of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles where mandating them would be inappropriate. The Council has 
previously introduced incentives by waiving the licence fee and by relaxing the age limits in 
respect of WAVs. However, the number of hackney carriage WAVs in North Yorkshire 
remains low. 

 
55. The Council is therefore satisfied that it must take further action to significantly improve the 

access and availability of licensed WAVs to satisfy the demand from wheelchair users. 
 

56. The Council acknowledges the view of the Department for Transport that the licensing 
authority should understand the demand for mixed fleets in its area and ensure that, when 
issuing licences, it has the right mix of vehicles. Furthermore, some designs of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles may not be suitable for some ambulant disabled passengers17. 

 
57. Many journeys in North Yorkshire are in rural areas involving longer journeys over local roads 

and the Council recognises that saloon cars tend to give a smoother and more economical 
ride. However, WAVs are essential for wheelchair users who are unable to transfer from their 
wheelchair to the vehicle and for those who prefer to travel in their wheelchair. 

 
58. The Council has a wide discretion over the types of vehicle that it may license. Without 

limiting the hackney carriage vehicle specification further, the demand for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles is unlikely to be met by the hackney carriage trade. 

 
59. The costs associated with purchasing and maintaining a WAV are often higher than for 

saloon vehicles. Furthermore, the time taken to fulfil a WAV booking can often take longer 
than it would for a non-WAV to find a safe place to park, load and secure the wheelch
[...]
ng and 
by 1 April 2026 

 Head of Licensing 

Monitoring the 
number of 
wheelchair and 
fully electric 
vehicles. 

Gareth 
Bentley and 
Simon Fisher 

Ongoing and 
by 1 April 2026 

 Head of Licensing 
/ quarterly KPIs 

 

Section 13. Summary Summarise the findings of your EIA, including impacts, 
recommendation in relation to addressing impacts, including any legal advice, and next 
steps. This summary should be used as part of the report to the decision maker. 
 
Research indicates that there is a shortage of licensed wheelchair accessible vehicles 
(WAVs) in North Yorkshire, and this is supported by comparisons with national data. The 
draft ISP is designed to enhance the availability of wheelchair accessible hackney 
carriage vehicles in the area. 
 
The recommendation is to consult on the proposals and consider any responses in due 
course with a view to implementing the new ISP, with or without further amendments, from 
1 April 2025. 
 
Legal Services have been involved in the drafting of the ISP and in the preparation of the 
report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Appendix C 

 

Section 14. Sign off section 
 
This full EIA was completed by: 
 
Name: 
Job title: 
Directorate: 
Signature: 
 
Completion date: 
 
Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature): 
 
Date: 

 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

11 November 2024 
 

Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

Report of the Corporate Director, Environment 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a proposal to revise the Council’s Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to make any recommendations to the Executive where 
appropriate. 

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Department for Transport’s Best Practice Guidance published in November 2023 

recognises that licensing authorities need policies to set the standards for hackney carriage 
and privat
[...]
ised in respect of the draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy with a view to bringing their findings and 
recommendations back to the Committee in due course. The Committee deferred making 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

any recommendations to the Executive pending the outcome of the review by the Task and 
Finish Group. 

 
2.7 The Task and Finish Group met on 19 September 2024 and 08 October 2024 to discuss 

the proposals. The findings of the Group are attached at Appendix A.  
 
3.0 PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 Wheelchair accessible vehicles and air quality Research indicates that there is a shortage 

of licensed wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) in North Yorkshire, and this is supported 
by comparisons with national data. At present, the Council licenses approximately 70 
wheelchair accessible hackney carriage vehicles, which represents one for every 9,000 
people in its population. Although WAV provision is typically lower in rural authorities than in 
urban areas, the best performing rural authorities in this regard make provision for one 
WAV for every 2,000 to 3,000 people. North Yorkshire Council would need to license 
around 200 more WAV taxis to reach a similar ratio. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Regulators’ Code (Department for Business Innovation & Skills, 

Better Regulation Delivery Office), regulators should avoid imposing unnecessary 
regulatory burdens through their regulatory activities and should assess whether similar 
social, environmental and economic outcomes could be achieved by less burdensome 
means. Rather than imposing a mandatory WAV requirement on licensed vehicles, the 
Council previously introduced incentives by waiving the licence fee and by relaxing the age 
limits in respect of WAVs. This approach is in line with the Department for Transport’s Best 
Practice Guidance (November 2023), which recommends that licensing authorities should 
incentivise the uptake of wheelchair accessible vehicles where mandating
[...]
er, it is proposed to introduce new obligations on all private hire operators 
to identify a passenger’s accessibility needs prior to taking a booking, to ensure that an 
appropriate vehicle is provided wherever possible. Further measures are also proposed to 
encourage (without mandatory requirements) more wheelchair accessible private hire 
vehicles to be licensed. 

 

Page 44



 

OFFICIAL 

3.7 According to the Department for Transport’s Best Practice Guidance, licensing authorities 
should understand the demand for mixed fleets in its area and ensure that, when issuing 
licences, it has the right mix of vehicles. They should recognise that some designs of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles may not be suitable for some ambulant disabled 
passengers. 

 
3.8 It is therefore not considered appropriate at present to require all licensed vehicles to be 

wheelchair accessible. The ZEV option widens the scope of vehicles that may be licensed 
and, as is the case currently, proprietors may choose to license their vehicles solely for 
private hire purposes instead, which would not be subject to the WAV/ZEV requirement. 

 
3.9  It is proposed to apply the new hackney carriage vehicle specification requirements on 

implementation of the revised policy but, in order to give existing licence holders sufficient 
time to make arrangements for replacement vehicles, existing licences may be renewed 
until 31 December 2029. Members should note that the Task and Finish Group has 
recommended that the proposed vehicle specification should only apply to new licences 
and that existing licensed vehicles retain ‘grandfather rights’ to allow for continuation until 
such time as their vehicles are no longer fit for purpose. 

 
3.10 Other general matters. Further amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy are proposed as follows: 

 To remove the 10-year age limit on both hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in 
accordance with Best Practice Guidance
[...]
 the report to the decision maker. 
 
Research indicates that there is a shortage of licensed wheelchair accessible vehicles 
(WAVs) in North Yorkshire, and this is supported by comparisons with national data. The 
proposals are designed to enhance the availability of wheelchair accessible hackney 
carriage vehicles in the area. 
 
The recommendation is to consult on the proposals and consider any responses in due 
course with a view to implementing a revised policy, with or without further amendments, 
from 1 April 2025. 
 
Legal Services have been involved in the drafting of the proposed policy revisions and in 
the preparation of the report. 
 

 

Section 14. Sign off section 
 
This full EIA was completed by: 
 
Name: 

Page 148



Appendix D 

 

OFFICIAL 

Job title: 
Directorate: 
Signature: 
 
Completion date: 
 
Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature): 
 
Date: 

 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024
	5 Adoption of an Inclusive Service Plan focused on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
	6 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 November 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair plus Councillors Kevin Foster, Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Derek Bastiman, Philip Broadbank, Barbara Brodigan, John Cattanach, Felicity Cunliffe-Lister, 
Stephanie Duckett, Richard Foster, Robert Heseltine, Mike Jordan, Andrew Lee, Andy Paraskos, 
Jack Proud, Subash Sharma, Andy Solloway (remote), Malcolm Taylor, Angus Thompson and 
Andrew Timothy (as a substitute for Councillor Roberta Swiers) 
 
Officers present: Gareth Bentley, Fiona Casson, Simon Fisher and St John Harris 
 
Apologies: Councillors John Mann and Roberta Swiers 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
14 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

15 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

16 Declarations of interests 
 
It was noted that all members of the committee had been lobbied by certain individuals in 
respect of the Inclusive Service Plan but retained an open mind before the proposals in 
the report. 
 
 

17 Public participation 
 
The following two public statements had been submitted to the committee and were 
presented at the next agenda item. 
 
Jackie Snape (Chief Executive of Disability Action Yorkshire) 
 
Current Situation: 
In the UK, 1.85% of the population depends on a wheelchair for daily mobility—a statistic 
that translates to around 11,200 wheelchair users in North Yorkshire, given its population 
of 604,900. Currently, of the 777 licensed hackney carriage vehicles, only 69 are 
wheelchair-accessible vehicles (WAVs), while just 40 of the 836 private hire vehicles 
(PHVs) are WAVs. This equates to only one wheelchair-accessible hackney carriage for 
every 162 people in need and an astonishing 280 people per WAV PHV. These numbers 
highlight a significant gap in accessible transport for wheelchair users across the region. 
 
While we appreciate that this proposal focuses solely on hackney carriage wheelchair-
accessible vehicles (WAVs), it is important to highlight the major concern that even when 



 

 

disabled individuals manage to secure a wheelchair-accessible private hire vehicle 
(PHV)—which is increasingly challenging—they remain vulnerable to discrimination and 
exploitation. Without fare regulation by NYC, these passengers face unpredictable and 
often inflated charges. 
 
Barriers from the Taxi Trade: 
We have been informed, directly by the taxi trade, that several licensed WAVs remain 
inactive due to drivers’ concerns, including: 

 Lower earnings compared to non-WAV drivers 

 Reluctance to assist wheelchair users due to the risk of getting wet, injury, or 
inconvenience 

In Harrogate, for instance, after 5 pm only a single WAV is available, and it is reserved for 
NHS purposes. 
In the event of a mandate requiring a specified number of WAVs in a hackney fleet, drivers 
have threatened to switch to private hire to avoid compliance. 
 
Experiences of Disabled People: 
Disabled residents report consistent, distressing challenges in accessing WAV taxis: 
Medical Appointments: Last week, a resident who booked a WAV taxi a week in advance 
was repeatedly told none were available. 
Exorbitant Costs: Another resident had to pay £87 for a 2-mile journey to their GP, 
needing to book a WAV from Leeds due to local unavailability. 
Social Isolation: A young disabled woman shared that she no longer goes out at night, 
unable to secure accessible transportation and feeling unsafe to go into town in the dark.  
She states ‘even if I can get into town I know there is no way I can get back in a taxi, I am 
being penalised for being disabled’ 
 
Equal Access is a Basic Right: 
Disabled people have the same rights as anyone else to participate in daily life—work, 
social activities, appointments, and education. They deserve reliable, safe, and affordable 
access to transport without incurring additional costs or barriers. 
 
A Call to Action: 
While many local authorities have moved toward 100% wheelchair-accessible taxi fleets or 
set a reasonable quota, North Yorkshire Council seems to have disregarded the needs of 
its disabled residents, prioritising the convenience of the taxi trade instead. 
We urge you to reconsider North Yorkshire’s approach to WAV accessibility, recognising 
the fundamental rights of disabled people to move freely within their communities. A 
balanced solution would respect and support both disabled residents and the taxi trade, 
fostering a community where accessible transportation is a shared priority. 
 
Ian Lawson (Chair of Accessible Transport Group) 
 
I believe that the recommendations from the Task & Finish group do not align with the 
vision within the NYC Council Plan for a good quality of life for all. The Plan emphasises 
your PSED to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity. Wheelchair 
using residents of North Yorkshire do not believe that the proposals from this committee 
will satisfy that duty. 
 
The Government has issued Best Practice Guidance to promote the provision of safe, 
accessible, available and affordable taxi and PHV services since 2006, yet here we are in 
2024 when the council’s own Review of the Licensing Policy confirms the need for 200 
more wheelchair accessible taxis. Despite the fact that wheelchair users have been 
lobbying the 7 Borough & District councils for many, many years for more wheelchair taxis, 
we believe that the licensing committee still does not understand how much the lack of 
wheelchair taxis impacts negatively on the lives of wheelchair users. The lack of frequent 
and accessible bus services across North Yorkshire adds to the isolation of wheelchair 



 

 

users. 
 
The Guidance warns against policy changes that result in unfair competition and have 
unintended consequences. We believe that imposing restrictions on taxis, but not on 
equally polluting PHVs, distorts the choice of taxi drivers towards more PHVs. Given the 
ending of the 10 year age limit for taxis and the option to operate a ZEV or hybrid taxi well 
into the 2030s why does the committee believe their proposals will result in any more 
wheelchair taxis in the next 10 years? We also challenge the unevidenced belief of the 
NYC licensing officers that taxi drivers will not apply to become PHV drivers. Online 
reports from the USA and Canada make it clear that PHV operators do not provide an 
equitable service for wheelchair users, when compared with non-WAV operators. 
 
The Guidance also states that licensing authorities should incentivise the uptake of WAVs 
where mandating them would be inappropriate. The council did include incentives at the 
start of the current 5-year Policy which have not worked so why not mandate for more 
wheelchair taxis now? The EIA in the Proposals does not provide evidence why a 
mandate now in NYC will not work. For comparison, Exeter Council will only consider an 
application for a ULEV or hybrid taxi once half the taxi fleet is wheelchair accessible. After 
that, licences will only be issued on a one-to-one basis.  
We believe that the Proposals have been influenced disproportionately in favour of taxi & 
PHV operators, as opposed to the benefit of wheelchair users. No targets or KPIs are 
included in the Proposals so how will the Committee judge the success of their proposals 
going forward? 
 
 

18 Adoption of an Inclusive Service Plan focused on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing 
 
Considered 
 
The report of the Corporate Director – Environment in respect of a new Inclusive Service 
Plan in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 
 
Introducing the report, the Head of Licensing advised that in response to the committee’s 
comments the draft Inclusive Service Plan had been expanded to include further 
information about wheelchair accessible hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, and 
wheelchair users and their views and experiences of using taxis.  The findings and 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group established by the committee at its last 
meeting were appended to this and the next report and were referred to in both covering 
reports, since if accepted by the committee, they would impact on the wording of both the 
draft Inclusive Plan and the new draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Members of the committee then discussed the report and asked questions.  Key points 
made were as follows: 
 

 Euro 6 emission standards were introduced some ten years ago for new vehicles, 
so by the licensing authority adhering to the 10 year age limit on both hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles Euro 6 had effectively been adopted by default 
for most of these vehicles 

 The council’s own vehicle fleet were also required to adhere to Euro 6  

 In response to the representations made by Mr Lawson and Ms Snape, Councillor 
Kevin Foster commented that the view of the Task and Finish Group was their 
recommendations were a step in the right direction to form the basis of a public 
consultation on a draft Inclusive Service Plan.  He was disappointed by the low 
percentage of taxis which were wheelchair accessible and the high charges; 
however he did not believe that mandating wheelchair accessible vehicles was the 
way forward at this stage, but instead the draft ISP sought to incentivise the trade 



 

 

to do so whilst mitigating the cost of their introduction 
 
It was proposed that instead of the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations being 
presented as a series of further amendments to the draft Inclusive Service Plan appended 
to the report, that the recommendations be adopted by the committee and the draft 
Inclusive Service Plan amended accordingly into a single version for consideration by the 
Executive. 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
 
Recommend to the Executive that the Inclusive Service Plan contained in Appendix A, 
subject to the amendments proposed by the Task and Finish Group, is the subject of 
public consultation 
 
  
 
 

19 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
Considered 
 
The report of the Corporate Director – Environment in respect of a proposal to revise the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Since the Inclusive Service Plan formed a large part of the revised Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations also 
encompassed other aspects of the revised policy, it was proposed that instead of the Task 
and Finish Group’s recommendations being presented as a series of further amendments 
to the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy appended to the report, 
that the recommendations be adopted by the committee and the draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy amended accordingly into a single version for 
consideration by the Executive. 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
 
Recommend to the Executive that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
contained in Appendix B, subject to the amendments proposed by the Task and Finish 
Group, is the subject of public consultation 
 
 

20 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm. 


